

# Staff Report City of Manhattan Beach

**TO:** Honorable Mayor Powell and Members of the City Council

**THROUGH:** David N. Carmany, City Manager

**FROM:** Jim Arndt, Director of Public Works

Raul Saenz, Utilities Manager

Brian Wright, Water Utility Supervisor

**DATE:** June 19, 2012

**SUBJECT:** Construction Contract with Total Concept Sales, Inc. (\$81,285) for the Water and

Wastewater Facilities Voltage Surge Suppression Installation Project and Additional Appropriation from the Water Fund Reserves (\$6,134) and Wastewater

Fund Reserves (\$8,452).

#### **RECOMMENDATION:**

Staff recommends that City Council:

- 1. Award a contract to Total Concept Sales, Inc. in the amount of \$81,285 for the Water and Wastewater Facilities Voltage Surge Suppression Installation Project and authorize the City Manager to execute said contract;
- 2. Appropriate Water Fund Reserves in the amount of \$6,134 and Wastewater Fund Reserves in the amount of \$8,452 (\$14,586 total) to the Water and Wastewater Facilities Voltage Surge Suppression Installation Project to provide funding for the recommended contract; and,
- 3. Authorize the City Manager to approve additional work in an amount not-to-exceed \$8,128 (10% contingency).

### **FISCAL IMPLICATION:**

Funding for the recommended contract would be provided from appropriations made by City Council for this project as shown in Table 1 below.

### TABLE 1

BUDGET	
2011-2012 Water Pumping Supplemental Budget: <b>501-18-231-5101</b>	\$36,714.00
2011-2012 Sewer Maintenance Supplemental Budget: <b>503-18-321-5101</b>	\$38,113.00
Additional Appropriations from Water and Wastewater Fund Reserves	\$14,586.00
TOTAL BUDGET PLUS APPROPRIATION	\$89,413.00

Estimated project costs are as shown in Table 2 below.

**TABLE 2** 

ESTIMATED COSTS	
Budgeted plus appropriations	\$89,413.00
Recommended Construction Contract with Total Concept Sales, Inc.	\$81,285.00
Recommended 10% Contingency	\$8,128.00
<b>Total Estimated Costs</b>	\$89,413.00
Estimated Balance	\$0.00

### **BACKGROUND:**

The City of Manhattan Beach operates eight (8) potable water and ten (10) waste water facilities that require electrical power provided by Southern California Edison (SCE). These facilities are equipped with electrical equipment that is vulnerable to damage from power surges entering from Edison's electrical system. In an effort to protect the equipment, surge suppression systems would be installed under the recommended contract to protect critical electrical systems from power surges. The installation of the voltage suppression systems could potentially save costly electrical equipment and reduce the risk of damage to the City's supervisory control and data acquisition (SCADA) System components.

### This project will involve:

- Correctly sizing individual voltage surge suppression systems to adequately protect each facility based on the size and service of each facility.
- Installing voltage suppression systems according to manufacturer specifications and all applicable electrical construction code.
- Wiring and programming voltage suppression systems according to manufacturer specifications to provide optimum power protection to each facility.
- Providing City with wiring diagrams for each of the installed voltage suppression systems, to include all new and/or modified equipment and materials.

### **DISCUSSION:**

### **Bid Proposals**

On April 3, 2012, City Council approved specifications and authorized Staff to solicit bids for the Water and Wastewater Facilities Voltage Surge Suppression Installation Project. On April 12, 2012, this project was advertised for bids in accordance with the City policy. In an effort to enhance competition, staff contacted and mailed Bid Packages to four known local electrical and motor control contractors. Subsequently, bids were submitted by two contractors as follows:

No.	Name of Bidder	Bid A	Amount
1	Total Concept Sales, Inc.	\$	81,285.00
2	Control Maintenance and Repair, Inc.	\$	83,414.96

### Lowest Responsive Bidder – Total Concept Sales, Inc.

The Lowest Responsive Bidder is Total Concept Sales, Inc. The Total Concept Sales, Inc. bid was

Agenda Item #:	
0	

reviewed by the Public Works Department and found to be responsive. Staff reviewed Total Concept Sales, Inc. contractor's license and found it to be in order. References indicate that Total Concept Sales, Inc. has the knowledge and the capability to complete the work. The project was discussed with a representative of the firm and he expressed confidence in his bid and a desire to perform the work.

### Additional Appropriation

An additional appropriation in the amount of \$14,586 is required to cover the recommended contract plus 10% contingency.

### Authorization of Additional Work (10% Contingency)

While the project bid package was developed to address costs associated with most of the expected improvements, there is a probability of encountering unforeseen conditions. Authorizing the City Manager to approve additional work in an amount not-to-exceed \$8,128 (10% of the recommended contract amount) would expedite completion of the project. If the additional work authority is approved with this award, a report of any additional work would be provided to City Council at the end of the project.

### Schedule

Construction is tentatively scheduled to begin on July 16, 2012 and includes 45 working days for completion.

attachments: Contract Documents (3 sets)

xc: Henry Mitzner, Controller

FOR

CITY OF MANHATTAN BEACH, CALIFORNIA

# Water and Wastewater Facilities Voltage Surge Supression System Installation Project



Completion: 45 Working Days

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
1400 Highland Avenue
Manhattan Beach, California 90266
www.citymb.info

Project Manager: Raul Saenz Email: rsaenz@citymb.info Telephone: (310) 802-5315

STAMP:	
	Reviewed by:
	Jim Arndt, Public Works Director
	Date

### CITY OF MANHATTAN BEACH STATE OF CALIFORNIA

### NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS

\* \* \* \*

SEALED PROPOSALS will be received at the office of the City Clerk, City Hall, City of Manhattan Beach, California, until 11:00 a.m. on <u>Tuesday, May 22, 2012</u>, at which time they will be publicly opened and read, for performing work as follows:

No bid will be received unless it is made on a proposal form furnished by the Engineer. Each bid must be accompanied by (cash, certified or cashier's check, or bidder's bond) made payable to the City of Manhattan Beach for an amount equal to at least ten percent (10%) of the amount bid, such guaranty to be forfeited should the bidder to whom the contract is awarded fail to enter into the contract.

Notice is hereby given that the Director of the Department of Industrial Relations, State of California, has ascertained the prevailing rates of per diem wages as evidenced in most recent edition of State of California, Department of Transportation, Business, Transportation and Housing Agency, General Prevailing Wage Rates Schedule, in the locality in which the work is to be done, for each craft or type of workman or mechanic needed to execute the contract in accordance with the provisions of Section 1770 to 1781 of the Labor Code; said prevailing rates are on file in the Office of the City Clerk and are incorporated herein by reference.

In accordance with Section 1776 of the Labor Code as amended, the Contractor shall submit a certified copy of the complete project payroll record to the Engineer, prior to final acceptance of the contract work.

The Contractor shall, in the performance of the work and improvements, conform to the Labor Code and other laws of the State of California and the laws of the Federal Government of the United States applicable thereto.

The Contractor's attention is directed to Section 14311.5 of the Government Code concerning projects involving federal funds and failure of bidder or Contractor to be properly licensed.

All bids are to be compared on the basis of the Engineer's Estimate of the quantities of work to be done. The City reserves the right to delete any bid item(s)

prior to award if it is in the City's best interests to do so.

No contract will be awarded to a Contractor who has not been licensed in accordance with the provisions of Chapter 9, Division III, of the Business and Professions Code.

Each bidder shall also submit with his proposal a List of Subcontractors and Contractor's Questionnaire as required in the contract documents.

Plans may be seen and forms of proposal, bonds, contract, and specifications may be obtained at the City of Manhattan Beach City Hall, 1400 Highland Avenue, Manhattan Beach, California. A non-refundable deposit for the plans and specifications may be charged as determined by the Engineer.

The special attention of prospective bidders is called to Section I, PROPOSAL REQUIREMENTS, for full direction as to bidding, etc.

The City of Manhattan Beach reserves the right to reject any or all bids.

Dated:	April	30,	2012	LIZA	TAM	URA,	City	Clerk
				City	of	Manh	attan	Beach

### PROPOSAL REQUIREMENTS

### Proposal Requirements

### (a) General Information

The City Clerk of the City of Manhattan Beach, California, will receive at its office at the City Hall, 1400 Highland Avenue, Manhattan Beach, California, until 11:00 a.m. on MATLL 2012 , sealed proposals for:

### (b) Examination of Plans, Specifications, Special Provisions, and Site of Work

The Bidder is required to examine carefully the site of work and the proposal plans, specifications, and contract forms for the work contemplated, and it will be assumed that the bidder has investigated and is satisfied as to the conditions to be encountered, as to the character, quality, and quantities of work to be performed and materials to be furnished, and as to the requirements agreed that submission of a proposal shall be considered prima facie evidence that the bidder has made such examination.

### (c) Proposal Form

All proposals must be made upon blank forms to be obtained from the Public Works Department in the City Hall. All proposals must give the prices proposed, both in writing and figures, and must be signed by the bidder, with his address. If the proposal is made by an individual, his name and post office address must be shown. If made by firm or partnership, the name and post office address of each member of the firm or partnership must be shown. If made by corporation, the proposal must show the name of the state under the laws of which the corporation was chartered and the names, titles, and business addresses of the president, secretary, and treasurer. Each bidder shall also submit with his proposal a List of Subcontractors and Contractor's Questionnaire as required and referred to in the contract documents.

### (d) Rejection of Proposals Containing Alterations, Erasures or Irregularities

Proposals may be rejected if they show any alterations of form, additions not called for, conditional or alternative bids, incomplete bids, erasures, or irregularities of any kind.

Each Contractor shall base his bid on furnishing and installing all items exactly as shown on the contract drawings and as described in the contract specifications. The successful Contractor will not be authorized to make any materials substitutions or changes in plans and/or specifications on his own initiative, but in each and every instance must procure written authorization from the Engineer before installing any work in variance with the contract requirements.

### (e) Interpretation of Contract Documents

If any person contemplating submitting a bid on this project is in doubt as to the true meaning of any part of the plans, specifications, or other sections of the contract documents, he may submit to the Engineer a written request for interpretation thereof. The person submitting the request will be responsible for its prompt delivery. Any interpretation of the contract documents including the plans and specifications will be made by addendum duly issued or delivered by the Engineer to each person receiving a set of said documents. The Engineer will not be responsible for any other explanations or interpretations of the contract documents.

### (f) Bidder's Guaranty

All bids shall be presented under sealed cover and shall be accompanied by cash, cashier's check, certified check, or bidder's bond, made payable to the City of

Manhattan Beach, for an amount equal to at least ten percent (10%) of the amount of said bid, and no bid shall be considered unless such cash, cashier's check, certified check, or bidder's bond is enclosed therewith.

### (g) Award of Contract

The award of the contract, if it be awarded\*, will be to the lowest responsible bidder whose proposal complied with all the requirements described. The award, if made, will be made within  $\frac{\text{thirty}}{\text{on the basis of the Engineer's estimate of quantities of work to be done. *See Paragraph (k) below.}$ 

### (h) Execution of Contract

The contract shall be signed by the successful bidder and returned, together with the contract bonds, within ten (10) days, not including Sundays, after the bidder has received notice that the contract has been awarded. No proposal shall be considered binding upon the City until the execution of the contract.

Failure to execute a contract and file acceptable bonds as provided herein within ten (10) days, not including Sundays, after the bidder has received notice that the contract has been awarded, shall be just cause for the annulment of the award and the forfeiture of the proposal guaranty.

### (i) Return of Bidder's Guaranties

Within ten (10) days after the award of the contract, the City Clerk will return the proposal guaranties accompanying such proposals which are not to be considered in making the award. All other proposal guaranties will be held until the contract has been finally executed, after which they will be returned to the respective bidders whose proposals they accompany.

### (j) Contractor's Questionnaire

The Contractor shall complete the questionnaire form that accompanies the proposal and submit the information with his proposal.

### (k) Owner's Right to Award Contract

The Owner reserves the right to reject any or all bids, to waive any irregularities or informalities and to award contract as may best serve the interests of the City of Manhattan Beach.

To the City Council of the City of Manhattan Beach:

The undersigned declares that he has carefully examined the location of the proposed work, that he has examined the plans and specifications and read the accompanying proposal requirements, and hereby proposes to furnish all materials and do all the work required to complete said work prior to or upon the expiration of  $\frac{45}{2}$  working days in accordance with Drawing No. N/A , Sheets 1 to , Specifications and Special Provisions, for the unit price or lump sum as set forth in the following schedule:

TOTAL CONCEPT SALES, INC. 2505 Foothill Blvd., Ste G La Crescenta, CA 91214

Lic: 907407 818-236-3966

### Water and Wastewater Facilities Voltage Surge Suppression Systems Installation Project

### Schedule A

Item No.	Description	Estimated Quantity	Unit	Unit Price	Amount
1	Mobilization, Demobilization, Site Clean-up and Disposal of Materials	1	LS	1000.00	1000.00
2	Onsite inspection of construction and installation of Voltage Surge Protection Devices	1	LS	2850.00	2850.00
3	Furnish and install new 100 amp Voltage Surge Protection Device at Bell Sewer Lift Station	1	Each	2439.00	2439.00
4	Furnish and install new 600 amp Voltage Surge Protection Device at Block 35 Booster Station	1	Each	2769.00	2769.00
5	Furnish and install new 400 amp Voltage Surge Protection Device at City Hall Sewer Lift Station	1	Each	3439.00	3439.00
6	Furnish and install new 100 amp Voltage Surge Protection Device at Grandview Pressure Station	1	Each	5567.00	5567.00
7	Furnish and Install new 225 amp Voltage Protection Device at Larsson Booster Station	1	Each	2869.00	2869.00

2		i	1		1
8	Furnish and Install new 400 amp Voltage Surge Protection Device at Marriot Lift Station	1	Each	5537.00	5537.00
9	Furnish and Install new 50 amp Voltage Surge Protection Device at Meadows Lift Station	1	Each	3099.00	3099.00
10	Furnish and Install new 100 amp Voltage Surge Protection Device at Pacific Sewer Lift Station	1	Each	3099.00	3099.00
11	Furnish and Install new 100 amp Voltage Surge Protection Device at Palm Sewer Lift Station	1	Each	3099.00	3099.00
12	Furnish and install new 1200 amp Voltage Surge Protection Device at Peck Reservoir Booster Station	1	Each	5539.00	5539.00
13	Furnish and Install new 150 amp Voltage Surge Protection Device at Manhattan Beach Pier Lift Station	1	Each	3099.00	3099.00
14	Furnish and Install new 50 amp Voltage Surge Protection Device at Manhattan Beach Pier Lift Station	1	Each	3099.00	3099.00
15	Furnish and Install new 100 amp Voltage Surge Protection Device at Poinsettia Sewer Lift Station	1	Each	3099.00	3099.00
16	Furnish and Install new 100 amp Voltage Surge Protection Device at Voorhees Sewer Lift Station	1	Each	3099.00	3099.00
17	Furnish and Install new 800 amp Voltage Surge Protection Device at Well #11-A	1	Each	3099.00	3099.00
18	Furnish and Install new 600 amp Voltage Surge Protection Device at Well #15	1	Each	5537.00	5537.00
19	Furnish and Install new 100 amp Voltage Surge Protection Device at 2nd Street Booster Station	1	Each	2671.00	2671.00

1 %

20	Furnish and Install new 300 amp Voltage Surge Protection Device at the 23rd and Peck Lift Station	1	Each	5537.00	5537.00
21	Miscellaneous Parts and Material, Enclosures, Shop Labor and tools.	1	LS	8589.00	8589.00
22	Site Clean-up and disposal of discarded parts and materials	1	LS	2150.00	2150.00

				_		
Tota	∃ I	Вī	d	Co	st.	•

	Ω	1	2	85	•	Λ
ς	•	٠	,-	v	•	•

Total Bid Cost in Writing: \$ Eighty One Thousand Two Hundred Eighty Five Dollars and No Cents.

The undersigned represents that this is a balanced bid and that the overhead and profit have been evenly distributed.

Signed

### BIDDER'S BOND TO ACCOMPANY PROPOSAL

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS,
That we,
Western Surety Company , as surety are held
and firmly bound unto the City of Manhattan Beach in the sum of
Ten Percent (10%) Not to exceed Tweleve*  to be paid to the said City or its certain attorney, its successors and assigns; for which payment, well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors and administrators, successors or assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents. * Thousand Five Hundred
THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH,
That if the certain proposal of the above bounden Total Concept Sales, Inc
to constructInstallation of Surge Suppressors on various electrical
panels within the City multiple locations within the city of
Manhattan Beach.
dated is accepted by the City of Manhattan
Beach, and if the above bounden Total Concept Sales, Inc
his heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, shall duly enter into and execute a contract for such construction, and shall execute and deliver the two bonds described within ten days (not including Sunday) from the date of the mailing of a notice to the above bounden by and from the said City of Manhattan Beach that said contract is ready for execution, then this obligation shall become null and void; otherwise it shall be and remain in full force and virtue; provided, however, that if Principal shall, prior to the mailing of a notice of being awarded the contract notify City of its unwillingness to perform under its bid submittal or request relief from its bid without legal justification, City shall be relieved of any obligation to formally award the contract to Principal and City's rights hereunder shall not be affected by its failure to formally award the contract.  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we hereunto set our hands and seals this day of
day of
21st of May  Total Concept Sales, Inc  Western Surety tempany  Syfety  James William Johnson II, Attorney-in-fact
** Total Concept Sales, Inc

# Western Surety Company

### POWER OF ATTORNEY - CERTIFIED COPY

			Bond No.	7127622	28
	Presents, that WESTERN SUR and having its principal office i JAMES WII		akota (the "Company		
its true and lawful attorney(s behalf as Surety, bonds for:	s)-in-fact, with full power and au	thority hereby conferre	d, to execute, acknow	wledge and deliver	for and on its
Principal: Total Co	oncept Sales, Inc.				
Obligee: City of	Manhattan Beach				
Amount: \$500,000	).00				
the corporate seal of the Com	ereby as fully and to the same ex apany and duly attested by its Se ced limitations. Said appointme all force and effect.	ecretary, hereby ratifyii	ng and confirming all	that the said atto	rney(s)-in-fact
corporate name of the Compa officers as the Board of Direct may appoint Attorneys in Fa The corporate seal is not nec	policies, undertakings, Powers of any by the President, Secretary, tors may authorize. The Preside of or agents who shall have authors cessary for the validity of any be fany such officer and the corpora	any Assistant Secretar ent, any Vice President, hority to issue bonds, po onds, policies, undertal	y, Treasurer, or any Secretary, any Assist Dicies, or undertaking tings, Powers of Atto	Vice President or tant Secretary, or gs in the name of t	by such other the Treasurer the Company.
	ferred shall expire and terminat a time shall be irrevocable and in		s used before midnigl	ht of Augu	st 22,
In Witness Whereof, We and its corporate seal to be affected by the seal of th	stern Surety Company has caus fixed this 22nd	ed these presents to be day of May	STERN SU	12	MPANY
Paul T. Bruflat, who being to WESTERN SURETY COMPA  D. KE NOTARY SOUTH	to me duly sworn, acknowledge ANY and acknowledged said inst	, in the year <u>2012</u> ed that he signed the strument to be the volument.	above Power of Atto	rney as the afore	said officer of
I the undersigned officer attached Power of Attorney is set forth in the Power of Attor	r of Western Surety Company, a s in full force and effect and is in rney is now in force.	a stock corporation of t rrevocable, and further	he State of South Da more, that Section 7	akota, do hereby co of the bylaws of th	ertify that the e Company as
In testimony whereof, I h	nave hereunto set my hand and s	seal of Western Surety	Company this	22nd	day of
		WE	STERN SU	RETY CO	MPANY
		***************************************	Talt. Paul T	Bruflat Senior V	Vice President

X Acknowledgment of Surety (Attorney-in-	-Fact)
STATE OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO  ss	
On before me,here inse	ert name and title of the officer
personally appeared JAMES WILLIAM JOHNS	
name(s) of signer(s) who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person	(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed
to the within instrument and adknowledged to me that he/she/they	executed the same in his/her/their
authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the	e instrument the person(s), or the
entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument	
I certify under REMALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the Sta	ate of California that the foregoing
paragraph is true and correct.  WINNESS my hand and official seal.	
Signature (Seal)	
(Seal)	
(The balance of this page is intentionally left b	lank.)
	=

Western Surety Company Form 1900-1-2008

Acknowledgment of Principal

CAMICORNAMA SEQUEPOS SAGRACO	WEEDGMENT
State of California	
County of Orange	
OnMay 21, 2012 bef	ore me, Suzan M. Martinez, Notary Public
personally appeared James William	Johnson II
SUZAN M. MARTINEZ Commission 1970964 Notary Public - California Orange County My Comm. Expires Mar 29, 2016	who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.  I, certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
	WITNESS my hand and official seal.  Suraw M. Martur  (SIGNATURE OF NOTARY)
Though the data below is not required by law prevent fraudulent reattachment of this form.	OPTIONAL  v, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER	DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT
INDIVIDUAL CORPORATE OFFICER	
TITLE(S)	TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT
PARTNER(S) LIMITE	D
GENER	AL NUMBER OF PAGES
ATTORNEY-IN-FACT	
TRUSTEE(S)	
GUARDIAN/CONSERVATOR	
OTHER	
· /	DATE OF DOCUMENT
SIGNER IS REPRESENTING:	

SIGNER OTHER THAN NAMED ABOVE

NAME OF PERSON(S) OR ENTITY(IES)

### **ACKNOWLEDGMENT**

State of California County of Los Angeles'	•
On $\frac{5/s_1/s_0/2}{}$ before me, $\frac{5/1}{}$ (insert n	Massehian pame and title of the officer)
personally appeared Affred Dere Manessian who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) a	e the person(s) whose name(s) is/are e that he/she/they executed the same in sir signature(s) on the instrument the
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the paragraph is true and correct.	e State of California that the foregoing
WITNESS my hand and official seal.  Signature(Seal)	JILL MASSEHIAN ECOMM. #1934047 Notary Public-Castomia LOS ANGELES COUNTY My Comm. Exp. MAY 25, 2015

### NON-COLLUSION AFFIDAVIT TO BE EXECUTED BY BIDDER AND SUBMITTED WITH BID

### STATISTICAL INFORMATION ON CONTRACTOR

### Project

(Corporation, Partnership, Joint Venture, Sole Proprietorship, etc.)

### Firm/Organization Information Form

INSTRUCTIONS: All proposers or bidders responding to this solicitation must return this form for proper consideration of their proposal or bid. The information requested below is for statistical purposes only. On final analysis and consideration of award, a proposer/bidder will be selected without regard to gender, race, creed, or color. Categories listed below are based upon those described in 49 CFR §23.5.

Total Concept Sales, Inc.

TOTAL NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES IN FIRM (including owners):

TYPE OF BUSINESS ENTITY:

	L/ETHNIC COM	POS	ITION OF F	FIRM: (C	Owners, Pa	artners, A	ssociate	Partners,	Managers,
Staff, e	tc.). <b>break down t</b>	he	total numb	er of	emplov	ees in v	our fir	m into tl	he
	ing categorie					<u>-</u> <u>-</u>			
					ERS/PAR		MANA	GERS	STAFF
				ASSO	CIATE P	ARTNERS			
	African Ameri				<u>-</u>	***			
	.c/Latin Amer	ica	n						
	merican								
	n Indian/Ala	ska	n Native						- 27 Jul
All Oth				L	XXX		XXX		
			n the cate						
	t	ota.	l number o	i men	and won	nen in yo	our fire	n:	
Men									
Women		L	_		I		<del></del>		<del></del>
	PAGE OF OWNER			Please	e indicat	te by per	centage	(%) how t	he ownersh
OI the I	Black/African		Hispanic/L	atin	Asian A	merican	America	an	All Othe
	American	-	American		-		Indian/	'Alaskan	
- 3							Native		1
Men		olo O		용		ક		ક	100
Women		ક		ક		8		ક	100
enterpri	CATION AS MINO ISE Is your fi oled veterans ng and attach	rm o	currently c iness enter	ertifi prise	ed as a by a pub	minority,	women- cy? (If	owned, di	sadvant <b>äg</b> ed lete the
Agency	Y		<del></del>			Expiration	on Date_		
Agency	/					Expiration	on Date_		
Agency	/					Expiration	on Date_		<u>.                                    </u>
Agency	/					Expiration	n Date_		•1
FIRM NAM	ME: Total Con	cept	Sales, Inc.	$\widehat{}$					
	- 11 / /	1			·				r
		/	$\sim$		•		<b></b> .	<b>(</b> D	
SIGNED:						TITLE:	Exec. \	<del>/P</del>	7.4
	5/	21/2	012						12 mg24 2.23
DATE:					<del></del>				
									***

The undersigned further agrees that in case of default in executing the required contract, with necessary bonds, within ten (10) days, not including Sunday, after having received notice that the contract is ready for signature, the proceeds of the check or bond accompanying his bid shall become the property of the City of Manhattan Beach.

Licensed in accordance with an act providing for the registration of

Contractors, License No. 907407	•
AMM/1/1	Exec. VP
Signature of Bidder	Title
and give the names of all individu	firm or co-partnership, state the firm name als copartners composing the firm. If a corporation, also names of president, thereof.)
	Total Concept Sales, Inc.
D. Wares Address	(Name of Company or Corporation)
Remittance Address: 501 W Glenoaks Blvd., # 343	
Glendale, CA 91202	2505 Foothill Blvd., Ste G
	(Address)
	La Crescenta, CA 91214
	(City) (State) (Zip)

, 20 12 .

May 21,

Dated:

### CONTRACTOR'S QUESTIONNAIRE

TO THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MANHATTAN BEACH, CALIFORNIA:

ke:	
Submitted by Total Concept Sales, Inc.	
Principal Office 2505 Foothill Blvd., Ste G La Crescenta, CA 912	14
Telephone <u>818-236-3966</u>	15.7
Type of Firm: Corporation xxxxx Co-Par	ctnership
Individual	
Contractor's License No. 907407	
State of incorporation CALIF President's name Alfred Der Ohanessian Vice President's name Secretary or Clerk's name Nelly Babaloyan Treasurer's name Alfred Der Ohanessian	
If a co-partnership, answer these questions: Date of organization Name and Address of all partners	
Number of years experience as a Contractor in construction projects your organization date:	on has underway as of thi
Confidential due to on going contracts and specific language within the cont	racehone:
not allowing to discuss until the contracts are completed.	Phone:
HUDSON	Phone:
	Phone: -
List the major projects your organization has comple years. LA County MTA - data center installation of 2 x 300KVA UPS System	ted in the past five Phone: 213-922-4719
Harbor Freight Tools	Phone: 805-445-4791
Western U	Phone: 909-469-5656
	Phone:
Have you or your firm or any principal in your firm bankrupt in any voluntary or involuntary bankruptcy	ever been adjudged proceeding?
If so, when?	
NOTE: If requested by the City, the bidder shall fu financial statement, financial data, or other inform sufficiently comprehensive to permit an appraisal of condition. TCS is a privately held corporation for the benefit of it's ow	ation and references

Bid Bond and Performance bond as speculated should be sufficient of TCS' financial solvency

and ability to perform such contract.

### LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS

The Bidder is required to fill in the following blanks in accordance with the provisions of the Subletting and Subcontracting Fair Practices Act (Chapter 2 of Division 5, Title 1 of the Government Code of the State of California) and should familiarize himself with Section 2-3 of the Standard Specifications.

Name Under which Subcontractor is Licensed	License Number	Address of Office, Mill or Shop	Specific Description of Subcontract
S & S Power Engineering, Inc	723888	26822 Vista Terrace Lake Forest, CA 92630	Engineering/as built dwgs Electrical
			EIOCHICAL
		***************************************	
<u> </u>			
9			6.8
			<u></u>
			: 4
			#*
		4,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	192
			e <sup>3</sup>
			X.
			# :-
			Ť
			++0.0   
			5 <sup>7</sup> (455)

Subcontractors listed in accordance with the provisions of Section 2-3 must be properly licensed under the laws of the State of California for the type of work which they are to perform. Do not list alternate subcontractors for the same work.

### CITY OF MANHATTAN BEACH A G R E E M E N T

THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into this 5th day of June, 2012 , by and between the CITY OF MANHATTAN BEACH, a municipal corporation, hereinafter referred to as "CITY" and Total Concept Sales, Inc. , hereinafter referred to as "CONTRACTOR". City and Contractor hereby agree as follows:

1. That for and in consideration of the payments and agreements hereinafter mentioned, to be made and performed by the City, and under the conditions expressed in the three bonds, bearing even date with these presents, and hereunto annexed, the Contractor agrees with the City, at his own proper cost and expense, to do all the work and furnish all the materials, except such as are mentioned in the Specifications to be furnished by said City, necessary to complete in a good, workmanlike and substantial manner the improvements for the:

Voltage Surge Protection Project - Water and Waste Water Facilities Voltage Surge suppression System Installation on

in accordance with the specifications and Special Provisions therefor, and also in accordance with the Specifications entitled "Standard Specifications for Public Works Construction, Latest Edition" and all supplements thereto, which said Special Provisions and Standard Specifications are hereby specially referred to and by such reference made a part hereof.

Said work to be done as shown upon the following plans:

### Plan No. , Sheets 1 to

2. Said Contractor agrees to receive and accept the following prices as full compensation for furnishing all materials and doing all the work contemplated and embraced in this Agreement; also for all loss or damage arising out of the nature of the work aforesaid, or from the acts of the elements, or from any unforeseen difficulties or obstructions which may arise or be encountered in the prosecution of the work until its acceptance by the City of Manhattan Beach and for all risks of every description connected with the work; also for all expenses incurred by or in consequence of the suspension or discontinuance of work, and for well and faithfully completing the work, and the whole thereof, in the manner and according to the Plans and Specifications, and requirements of the Engineer under them, to wit:

Total Cost: \$81,285.00

Total Cost In Writing: Eighty One Thousand Two Hundred Eighty Five Dollars and No Cents -----\$81,285.00

3. The complete contract consists of the following documents: This Agreement, Notice to Contractors, the accepted bid, the completed Plans, Specifications and detailed drawings, Performance Bond, Labor and Materials Bond, and Defective Materials, Workmanship and Equipment Bond.

All rights and obligations of City and Contractor are fully set forth and described in the contract documents.

All of the above named documents are intended to cooperate so that any work called for in one and not mentioned in the other, or vice versa, is to be executed the same as if mentioned in all said documents.



### A G R E E M E N T (Continued)

- 4. The said City hereby promises and agrees with the said Contractor to employ, and does hereby employ the said Contractor to provide the materials and to do the work according to the terms and conditions herein contained and referred to, for the prices aforesaid, and hereby contracts to pay the same at the time, in the manner, and upon the conditions above set forth; and the said parties for themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns, do hereby agree to the full performance of the covenants herein contained.
- 5. It is further expressly agreed by and between the parties hereto that should there be any conflict between the terms of this instrument and the bid or proposal of said Contractor, then this instrument shall control and nothing herein shall be considered as an acceptance of the said terms of said proposal conflicting herewith.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the City has by action of its City Council authorized this Agreement to be executed for and on behalf of the City by its Mayor and attested by its City Clerk, and the Contractor has caused the same to be executed by his duly authorized officer.

Mayor and attested by its City C to be executed by his duly author	Clerk, and the Contractor has caused the same prized officer.
	By It's Alfred DerOhanessians/ Exec VP
	and
	By
	2505 Foothill Blvd., Ste G La Crescenta, CA 91214
	Address
	Ph: 818-236-3966 Fax: 818-236-3969
ATTEST:	CITY OF MANHATTAN BEACH
City Clerk	City Manager
The foregoing agreement is hereb approved by me as to form	У
The state of the s	Public Works Approval
	_
City Attorney	

### CITY OF MANHATTAN BEACH PERFORMANCE BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That we,Total Concept Sales, Inc
as principal, and Western Surety Company ,
a corporation, incorporated, organized, and existing under the laws of the State of South Dakota and authorized to execute bonds and undertakings and to do a general surety business in the State of California, as Surety, are jointly and severally held and firmly bound unto the City of Manhattan Beach, a municipal corporation, located in the County of Los
Angeles, State of California, in the full and just sum of Eighty One Thousand
Two Hundred Eighty Five Dollars (\$ 81,285.00 ), lawful money of the
United States of America, for the payment of which sum, well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves and our respective heirs, executors, administrators, representatives, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.
THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH, that:
WHEREAS, said principal has entered into, or is about to enter into, a certain written contract or agreement, dated as of the Sth day of June,
20 /2 , with the said City of Manhattan Beach for Installation of surge
Suppressors on various electrical panels within the city multiple location
within the city of Manhattan Beach
all as is more specifically set forth in said contract or agreement, a full, true, and correct copy of which is hereunto attached, and hereby referred to and by this reference incorporated herein and made a part hereof.
NOW, THEREFORE, if the said Principal Total Concept Sales, Inc shall faithfully and well and truly do, perform and complete, or cause to be done, performed and completed, each and all of the covenants, terms, conditions, requirements, obligations, acts and things, to be met, done or performed by said Principal Total Concept Sales, Inc , as set forth in, or required by, said contract or agreement, all at and within the time or times, and in the manner as therein specified and contemplated, then this bond and obligation shall be null and void; otherwise it shall be

The said Surety, for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that no amendment, change, extension of time, alteration or addition to said contract or agreement, or of any feature or item or items of performance required therein or thereunder, shall in any manner affect its obligations on or under this bond; and said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such amendment, change, extension of time, alteration, or addition to said contract or agreement, and of any feature or item or items of performance required therein or thereunder.

and remain in full force, virtue and effect.

### PERFORMANCE BOND (Continued)

In the event any suit, action, or proceeding is instituted to recover on this bond or obligation, said Surety will pay, and does hereby agree to pay as attorney's fees for said City, such sum as the Court in any such suit, action or proceeding may adjudge reasonable.

EXECU	TED,	SEALED,	and	DATED	this	4th	_day o	f	June		, 20
(CORPORATE	SEAL	.)			Total	Conc	ept Sa	les,	Inc		
				/	Pri <b>ye</b> Weste	rn Su	<i>VVVVV</i> retyj0	lomba	ny		
(CORPORATE	SEAL	.)					all	() U	W		
					Suret	J.W.	Johns	on A	ttorne	y-in-fa	ct
					The fo	regoir as to	ng bond form	d is	hereby	approved	<b>d</b> 72
					City A	ttorne	эу				

(Seal)



# Western Surety Company

### POWER OF ATTORNEY APPOINTING INDIVIDUAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT

Know All Men By These Presents, That WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a South Dakota corporation, is a duly organized and existing corporation having its principal office in the City of Sioux Falls, and State of South Dakota, and that it does by virtue of the signature and seal herein affixed hereby make, constitute and appoint

Pamela Paridy, J W Johnson, D Richard Stinson, Scott Gaddy, Jeff Parkhurst, Katherine G Zerounian, Lisa M Lucas, Susan J Sampson, Anthony J D'Asaro, William Phillips Jr, David Alvarado, Jessica L Nowlin, Individually

of San Francisco, CA, its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact with full power and authority hereby conferred to sign, seal and execute for and on its behalf bonds, undertakings and other obligatory instruments of similar nature

### - In Unlimited Amounts -

and to bind it thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such instruments were signed by a duly authorized officer of the corporation and all the acts of said Attorney, pursuant to the authority hereby given, are hereby ratified and confirmed.

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the By-Law printed on the reverse hereof, duly adopted, as indicated, by the shareholders of the corporation.

In Witness Whereof, WESTERN SURETY COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed by its Senior Vice President and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed on this 1st day of November, 2011.



### WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

Paul Pruffat Sanior Vice President

State of South Dakota
County of Minnehaha



On this 1st day of November, 2011, before me personally came Paul T. Bruflat, to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that he resides in the City of Sioux Falls, State of South Dakota; that he is the Senior Vice President of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of said corporation; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed pursuant to authority given by the Board of Directors of said corporation and that he signed his name thereto pursuant to like authority, and acknowledges same to be the act and deed of said corporation.

My commission expires				
November 30, 2012				



Les Frell, Notary Public

### CERTIFICATE



WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

J. Nelson, Assistant Secretary

ASTRICO REPORTABLE REPORTATION	(O)WEED GIVEN IT
State of California	
County of Orange	
OnJune 4, 2012 bef	ore me, Suzan M. Martinez, Notary Public
personally appeared J. W. Johnson	NAME
NAME OF SIGNI	
SUZAN M. MARTINEZ Commission # 1970984 Notary Public - California Orange County My Comm. Expires Mar 29, 2016	who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.
	I, certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
	(SIGNATURE OF NOTARY)
	OPTIONAL
Though the data below is not required by la prevent fraudulent reattachment of this form	w, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNE	DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT
INDIVIDUAL CORPORATE OFFICER	
TITLE(S)	TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT
PARTNER(S) LIMIT	
GENER	/
ATTORNEY-IN-FACT	
TRUSTEE(S)	
GUARDIAN/COMSERVATOR	
OTHER /	
	DATE OF DOCUMENT
	NAME AND ADDRESS OF THE ADDRESS OF T
	<del></del>
SIGNER IS REPRESENTING: NAME OF PERSON(S) OR ENTITY(IES)	

SIGNER OTHER THAN NAMED ABOVE

		71279771	
Bond	No.		

#### CITY OF MANHATTAN BEACH

#### LABOR AND MATERIALS BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:
That we,Total Concept Sales, Inc
2505 Foothill Blvd., Ste G, La Crescenta, CA 91214
as principal, and Western Surety Company
as surety, are held and firmly bound unto the CITY OF MANHATTAN BEACH, State of California, in the sum of
Eight One Thousand Two Hundred Eighty Five (\$) lawful money of the
United States, for the payment of which sum, well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.
THE CONDITION OF THE FOREGOING OBLIGATION IS SUCH, that:
WHEREAS, said principal has been awarded and is about to enter into a written contract or agreement with the City of Manhattan Beach for

all as is more specifically set forth in said contract or agreement, a full, true, and correct copy of which is hereunto attached, and hereby referred to and by this reference incorporated herein and made a part hereof.

Installation of surge suppressors on various electrical panels within

the city multiple locations within the city of Manhattan Beach

NOW, THEREFORE, if the said principal as Contractor in said contract or agreement, or principal's subcontractor, fails to pay for any materials, provisions, provended or other supplies or teams, equipment, implements, trucks, machinery or power used in, upon or for or about the performance of the work contracted to be done, or for any work or labor done thereon of any kind, or for amounts due under the Unemployment Insurance Act of the State of California or for any amounts required to be deducted, withheld and paid over to the Franchise Tax Board from the wages of employees of the Contractor and his subcontractors pursuant to Section 18806 of the Revenue and Taxation Code with respect to such work or labor, the surety on this bond will pay the same in an amount not exceeding the sum hereinabove specified in this bond.

This bond is executed pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 7 of Division 3, Part 4, Title 15, of the Civil Code of the State of California, and shall inure to the benefit of any and all persons entitled to file claims under Chapter 4 of Division 3, Part 4, Title 15 of the Civil Code of California as now or hereafter amended. No premature payment by said City to said principal shall exonerate any surety unless the City Council of said City shall have actual notice that such payment is premature at the time and it is ordered by said Council, and then only to the extent that such payment shall result in loss to such surety, but in no event more than the amount of such premature payment.

### LABOR AND MATERIALS BOND (Continued)

This bond is executed and filed in connection with said contract or agreement hereunto attached to comply with each and all of the provisions of the laws of the State of California above mentioned or referred to, and to all amendments thereto, and the obligors so intend and do hereby bind themselves accordingly.

The said surety, for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees the no amendment, change, extension of time, alteration, or addition to said contract or agreement, or of any feature or item or items of performance required therein or thereunder, shall in any manner affect its obligation on or under this bond; and said surety does hereby waive notice of any such amendment, change, extension of time, alteration, or addition to said contract or agreement, and of any feature or item or items of performance required therein or thereunder.

June

4th

WITNESS our hands this		day of _		11	2	_\ 20.	
		Concer MM ipai	Salgaria Sal	s In	1		····
		ern Sure	thel	w	Di		12 Z <sub>A</sub>
	bulet.	<i>y p</i> o.w. <i>p</i>	ohnson	, Att	orney-	in-ia	CT
The foregoing bond is hereby approved by me as to form.							
City Attorney	e:	-					
The foregoing bond is hereby approved by me as to surety.		ATTEST:					
City Manager	<del></del>	City Cle	erk	<del></del>			<del></del>

State of California

County of Los Arseles

Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me on this 5 th

day of Tourne 2012 Alfred Deconages in a reved to me on the test and a restriction of the person(s)

The oppeard before me.



and)

# Western Surety Company

### POWER OF ATTORNEY APPOINTING INDIVIDUAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT

Know All Men By These Presents, That WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a South Dakota corporation, is a duly organized and existing corporation having its principal office in the City of Sioux Falls, and State of South Dakota, and that it does by virtue of the signature and seal herein affixed hereby make, constitute and appoint

Pamela Paridy, J W Johnson, D Richard Stinson, Scott Gaddy, Jeff Parkhurst, Katherine G Zerounian, Lisa M Lucas, Susan J Sampson, Anthony J D'Asaro, William Phillips Jr, David Alvarado, Jessica L Nowlin, Individually

of San Francisco, CA, its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact with full power and authority hereby conferred to sign, seal and execute for and on its behalf bonds, undertakings and other obligatory instruments of similar nature

### - In Unlimited Amounts -

and to bind it thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such instruments were signed by a duly authorized officer of the corporation and all the acts of said Attorney, pursuant to the authority hereby given, are hereby ratified and confirmed.

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the By-Law printed on the reverse hereof, duly adopted, as indicated, by the shareholders of the corporation.

In Witness Whereof, WESTERN SURETY COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed by its Senior Vice President and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed on this 1st day of November, 2011.



### WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

Paul 2 Bruflat Senior Vice Presiden

State of South Dakota County of Minnehaha **s** 

On this 1st day of November, 2011, before me personally came Paul T. Bruflat, to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that he resides in the City of Sioux Falls, State of South Dakota; that he is the Senior Vice President of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of said corporation; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed pursuant to authority given by the Board of Directors of said corporation and that he signed his name thereto pursuant to like authority, and acknowledges same to be the act and deed of said corporation.

My commission expires

November 30, 2012



Leb Field
D. Krell, Notary Public

#### CERTIFICATE



WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

J. Nelson, Assistant Secretary

4CALIROPNIA A LLEPURPOSE ACKN	DWC EDGIVIENT
State of California County of Orange	
OnJune 4, 2012 before personally appeared _J. W. Johnson	ore me, Suzan M. Martinez, Notary Public NAME
SUZAN M. MARTINEZ Commission # 1970964 Notary Public - California Orange County My Comm. Expires Mar 29, 2016	who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.  I, certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
	WITNESS my hand and official seal.  Suran M. Martinz  (SIGNATURE OF MOTARY)
Though the data below is not required by law prevent fraudulent reattachment of this form.	OPTIONAL  v, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER	DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT
INDIVIDUAL CORPORATE OFFICER	
TITLE(S)	TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT
PARTNER(S) LIMITE	
ATTORNEY-IN-FACT	
TRUSTEE(S) GUARDIAN/CONSERVATOR OTHER	
	DATE OF DOCUMENT
SIGNER IS REPRESENTING:	

SIGNER OTHER THAN NAMED ABOVE

### CITY OF MANHATTAN BEACH DEFECTIVE MATERIALS, WORKMANSHIP, AND EQUIPMENT BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:	
That we, Total Concept Sales, Inc	
That we, Total Concept Sales, Inc as principal, and Western Surety Company	
a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State and authorized to do a general surety business in the State of CaSurety, are held and firmly bound unto the City of Manhattan Beac (hereinafter called Owner), a municipal corporation of the State	alliornia, as ch of
California, in the full and just sum of Eighty One Thousand Tw	o Hundred
Eighty Five Dollars (\$81,285.00 ), lawful money of	
States of America, for which sum, well and truly to be paid, we be ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors and a jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.	oind
THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH, that:	
WHEREAS, the said Principal entered into a certain contract with	
dated on or about June S, 2012	for the
construction of	<del>-</del>
Installation of surge suppressors on various electrical pane	els within
the City Multiple locations within the city of Manhattan Be	ach
WHEREAS, the Principal contracted to give the obligee a surety bo Eighty One Thousand Two Hundred Eighty Five & No cents	• • • • • • • •
Dollars (\$\frac{\\$1,285.00}{\}), conditioned that the Principal wou and protect the said obligee against the results of materials, eq workmanship which are inferior, defective, or not in accordance w of said contract having been used or incorporated in any part of contracted for, which shall have appeared or been discovered, wit period of one (1) year from and after the completion and final ac the work done under said contract.	vith the terms the work so
NOW, THEREFORE, if the Principal shall well and truly make of	good and

NOW, THEREFORE, if the Principal shall well and truly make good and protect the said obligee against the results of materials, equipment, or workmanship which are inferior, defective, or not in accordance with the terms of said contract having been used or incorporated in any part of the work performed under said contract, which shall have appeared or been discovered within said one (1) year period from and after completion and final acceptance of said work, then this obligation shall be null and void; otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

## DEFECTIVE MATERIALS, WORKMANSHIP, AND EQUIPMENT BOND (Continued)

SIGNED, SEALED, and DATED	this day of,
State of California County of	Total Concept Sales, Inc
SHERAM MASSEHIAN NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA LOS ANGELES COUNTY COMMISSION # 1913671 MY COMM. EXPIRES NOV. 19, 2014	Western Surety Company  Surety J.W. Johnson, Attorney-in-fact
	The foregoing bond is hereby approved by me as to form
	City Attorney

# Western Surety Company

### POWER OF ATTORNEY APPOINTING INDIVIDUAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT

Know All Men By These Presents, That WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a South Dakota corporation, is a duly organized and existing corporation having its principal office in the City of Sioux Falls, and State of South Dakota, and that it does by virtue of the signature and seal herein affixed hereby make, constitute and appoint

Pamela Paridy, J W Johnson, D Richard Stinson, Scott Gaddy, Jeff Parkhurst, Katherine G Zerounian, Lisa M Lucas, Susan J Sampson, Anthony J D'Asaro, William Phillips Jr, David Alvarado, Jessica L Nowlin, Individually

of San Francisco, CA, its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact with full power and authority hereby conferred to sign, seal and execute for and on its behalf bonds, undertakings and other obligatory instruments of similar nature

### - In Unlimited Amounts -

and to bind it thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such instruments were signed by a duly authorized officer of the corporation and all the acts of said Attorney, pursuant to the authority hereby given, are hereby ratified and confirmed.

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the By-Law printed on the reverse hereof, duly adopted, as indicated, by the shareholders of the corporation.

In Witness Whereof, WESTERN SURETY COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed by its Senior Vice President and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed on this 1st day of November, 2011.



WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

Paul 7. Bruflat, Senior Vice President

State of South Dakota County of Minnehaha

} s

On this 1st day of November, 2011, before me personally came Paul T. Bruflat, to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that he resides in the City of Sioux Falls, State of South Dakota; that he is the Senior Vice President of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of said corporation; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed pursuant to authority given by the Board of Directors of said corporation and that he signed his name thereto pursuant to like authority, and acknowledges same to be the act and deed of said corporation.

My commission expires

November 30, 2012



D. Krell, Notary Public

CERTIFICATE



WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

J. Relson, Assistant Secretary

46/AMEGRATA AMEROREO SEAGERO)	MUDICANIANI
State of California	
County of Orange	
OnJune 4, 2012 before	me, Suzan M. Martinez, Notary Public NAME
personally appeared _J. W. Johnson_	
NAME OF SIGNER	who proved to me on the basis of estisfectors and its
SUZAN M. MARTINEZ Commission # 1970964 Notary Public - California Orange County My Comm. Expires Mar 29, 2016	who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.
	I, certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
	WITNESS my hand and official seal.  Juan M. Montrez
	(SIGNATURE OF NOTARY)
	OPTIONAL
Though the data below is not required by law, prevent fraudulent reattachment of this form.	it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER	DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT
INDIVIDUAL CORPORATE OFFICER	
TITLE(S)	TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT
PARTNER(S) LIMITED GENERAL	NUMBER OF PAGES
ATTORNEY-IN-FACT	
TRUSTEE(S)	
GUARDIAN/CONSERVATOR	
OTHER	
	DATE OF DOCUMENT
·	<del>_</del>
SIGNER IS REPRESENTING: NAME OF PERSON(S) OR ENTITY(IES)	***************************************

SIGNER OTHER THAN NAMED ABOVE